

ORAL ARGUMENT MARCH 24, 2025
Case Nos. 25-5067 & 25-5068

**United States Court of Appeals
For the District of Columbia Circuit**

J.G.G., ET AL.,
PLAINTIFFS-APPELLEES,
V.
DONALD J. TRUMP, ET AL.,
DEFENDANTS-APPELLANTS.

On Appeal from the United States District Court
for the District of Columbia
No. 1:25-cv-766

**BRIEF OF AMICI CURIAE STATE DEMOCRACY
DEFENDERS FUND AND FORMER GOVERNMENT
OFFICIALS IN SUPPORT OF PLAINTIFFS-
APPELLEES' OPPOSITION TO DEFENDANTS-
APPELLANTS' EMERGENCY MOTIONS FOR STAY
PENDING APPEAL**

Norman L. Eisen
**STATE DEMOCRACY DEFENDERS
FUND**
600 Pennsylvania Avenue SE,
Suite 15180
Washington, DC 20003
Tel: (202) 594-9958
Norman@statedemocracydefenders.org

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	2
INTRODUCTION AND STATEMENT OF INTEREST	4
ARGUMENT	7
I. The Executive Branch’s invocation of the Alien Enemies Act is subject to judicial review to determine whether the President is exceeding his authority.	9
II. President Trump’s proclamation is unprecedented and dangerous.	11
CONCLUSION.....	14

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Loper Bright Enters. v. Raimond</i> , 603 U.S. 36985 (2024).....	5
<i>Citizens Protective League v. Clark</i> , 155 F.2d 2 294 (D.C. Cir. 1946) ..	6, 7
<i>Ex parte Milligan</i> , 71 U.S. 2 (1866).....	4
<i>Gordon v. Holder</i> , 721 F.3d 63853 (D.C. Cir. 2013).....	4
<i>Korematsu v. United States</i> , 323 U.S. 214 (1944).....	8
<i>League of Women Voters of U.S. v. Newby</i> , 838 F.3d 1 (D.C. Cir. 2016).....	4
<i>Lockington v. Smith</i> , 15 F. Cas. 75860 (C.C.D. Pa. 1817)	6
<i>Marbury v. Madison</i> , 5 U.S. 13777 (1803).....	5, 8
<i>Mochizuki v. United States</i> , 43 Fed. Cl. 97 (Fed. Cl. 1999).....	11
<i>Ludecke v. Watkins</i> , 335 U.S. 160 (1948).....	5, 6
<i>Trump v. Hawaii</i> , 585 U.S. 667 (2018).....	8

United States v. Lee,
106 U.S. 196 (1882).....4

U.S. ex. rel. Kessler v. Watkins, 163 F.2d 140 (2d Cir. 1947)10

Youngstown Sheet & Tube Co. v. Sawyer,
343 U.S. 579 (1952).....10

Statutes

8 U.S.C. § 11012

50 U.S.C. § 211, 2, 5, 6

Rules

Fed. R. App. P. 29(a)(4)(E).....1

Fed. R. App. P. 29(a)(5)12

Fed. R. App. P. 32(a)(5)12

Administrative and Executive Materials

Exec. Order No. 14159, 90 Fed. Reg. 8443 (Jan. 20, 2025)3

Exec. Order No. 14167, 90 Fed. Reg. 8613 (Jan. 30, 2025)3

Other Materials

“The Report of 1800, [7 January] 1800,” *Founders Online*, National Archives, <https://founders.archives.gov/documents/Madison/01-17-02-0202.....> n.5
